
FD-36 (Rev. 12-13-56)

FBI

Date: 4/24/68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plain text or code)

Via AIRTEL AIR MAIL
(Priority or Method of Mailing)

TO: DIRECTOR (44-38861)
AND ALL CONTINENTAL OFFICES

FROM: SAC, KANSAS CITY (44-760) (P)

MURKIN

00: Memphis

Enclosed for the Bureau are four copies of photograph
of subject JAMES EARL RAY, which was taken 1/4/66 at Missouri
State Penitentiary.

Two copies of above-mentioned photograph are enclosed
for each of the Continental Offices.

This additional photograph is being furnished, inas-
much as resemblance is quite different from previous photographs
furnished, and it may be helpful in aiding sources to identify
subject.

Also, it is to be noted that WALTER TERRY RIFE has
been located and interviewed in this matter.

SUBJECT ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

she 44-374-12803-Bureau (Enc. 4) I
2-Each Continental Office (Enc. 2 each)
2-Kansas City
RBH:lib BuffaloF82)
(113) in Huguar

anydays
Approved: 14 Sent M Per

Special Agent in Charge

.FBI 

Date: 4/24/68 

Transmit the following in --------=---~----:-:--------1 
• (Type in plain led or code) 

Via_ AIRTEL AIR MAIL 
(Priorily or Melhod of Mailin~) 

------------------------------------------------L-------
TO: DIRECTOR (44--38861) 

FROM: , 

MURKIN 

AND ALL C0NTINENTAL'0FFI~ES 

SAC, KANSAS CITY (44-76q) 

00: Memphis 

(P) 

Enclosed for the Bureau qre four copies of photograph 
of subject JAMES EARL RAY, which w~s taken it~/66 at Missouri 
State Peniten~iary. 

, Two copies of above-me~tioned photograph are enclosed 
_for each of the Continental 0ffiices. 

/ 

This additional photograph is'being furnished, inas­
much as resemblance is•quite different·from· previous photographs 
furnished, and it may be helpful in aiding sources to identify 
subject. · 

Also, it is to be noted that WALTER TERRY RIFE has 
been loqated and interviewed in this matter. 

SUBJECT ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

3-Bureau (Enc. 4) 
2-Each Continental Office 
2..;Kansas City 
RBH:lib 
J=e¥:) 
(','?>) ~ 

· t/1-37c/ tJ&. 
l ........ :l<t. 

Approved: ------+J...,;©~• ..,,._ __ _ 
Special Ag;,i;;Charge 

Sent ------M Per ______ _ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 12-13-56)

FBI

Date: 4/24/68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plain text or code)

Via AIRTEL AIR MAIL
(Priority or Method ofMailing)

TO: DIRECTOR (44-38861)
AND ALL CONTINENTAL OFFICES

FROM: SAC, KANSAS CITY (44-760) (P)

MURKIN

00: Memphis

Enclosed for the Bureau are four copies of photograph
of subject JAMES EARL RAY, which was taken 1/4/66 at Missouri
State Penitentiary.

Two copies of above-mentioned photograph are enclosed
for each of the Continental Offices.

This additional photograph is being furnished, inas-
much as resemblance is quite different from previous photographs
furnished, and it may be helpful in aiding sources to identify
subject.

Also, it is to be noted that WALTER TERRY RIFE has
been located and interviewed in this matter.

SUBJECT ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

3-Bureau (Enc. 4)
2-Each Continental Office (Enc. 2 each)
2-Kansas City
RBH:lib
(62)
(113) Our

in
Approved: KD Sent M Per

Special Agent in Charge

.FBI 

Date: 4/24/68 

Transmit the following in•-------~--~---"!"""!"-------1 
, (Trpe in plain ie"i or code) 

Via AIRTEL 
' 

AIR MAIL 
(Priority or Method of MoiliniJ 

--- -·- - - ------ - ------ - -- - - -- - - - - - - - ---- - - - - - - -- - -- - - .1., _ - ------ -

TO: DIRECTOR (44-38861) 
AND ALL CONTINENTAL'OFFICES 

'' 

TROM: SAC. KANSAS CITY (44-76Q) (P) 

MURKIN 

00: Memphis 

Enclosed for the Bureau qre ·four copies of photograph 
of subject JAMES EARL RAY, which w~s taken l/lJ/66 at Missouri 
State Penitentiary. 

~ 

Two copies of above-mentioned photograph are enclosed 
for each of the Continental Off.ices. 

/ 

Tpis additional photograph is'being furnished, inas­
much as resemblance is•quite different·from· previous photographs 
furnished, and it may be helpful in aiding sources to identify 
subject. · 

Also, it is to be noted that WALTER TERRY RIFE has 
been ~ocated and interviewed in this matter. 

SUBJECT ARMED AND DANGEROUS, 

Approved: _· ___ -4--,(/)...;_:i:....,.c.---
Special Ag~Charge 

Sent ------M Per ______ _ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



3.36 (Rev. 9-1-67)

To: SAC, April 1968Date

Albany Indianapolis Omaha

Albuquerque Jackson Philadelphia
Anchorage Jacksonville Phoenix
Atlanta Kansas City Pittsburgh
Baltimore Knoxville Portland
Birmingham Las Vegas Richmond
Boston Little Rock Sacramento
Buffalo (AMSD) Los Angeles St. Louis
Butte Louisville Salt Lake City
Charlotte Memphis San Antonio
Chicago Miami San Diego
Cincinnati Milwaukee San Francisco
Cleveland Minneapolis San Juan
Columbia Mobile Savannah

Dallas Newark Seattle
Denver New Haven Springfield
Detroit New Orleans Tampa
El Paso New York City Washington, D.C.
Honolulu Norfolk Quantico
Houston Oklahoma City To: Legat,

Re your teletype, 4/26/68, "MURKIN", I.O.'s sent
to you on 4/26/68, AMSD.

Photographs enclosed, but due to the urgent nature
description wasn't put on the backs.

NH- 374129
SEARCHED

SERIALIZEDthat
INDEXEDAMet

APR2, 1968
)

UPHPHOTO-UNIT- & 7314
N. P. Callahan

Date 

O IndianaPolis 
O Jackson 
□ Jacksonville 
O Kansas City 
O Knoxville 
O Las Vegas 
O Little Rock 
□ Los Angeles 
D Louisville 
□ Memph1s 
0 Miai:ni 
O Milwaukee 
□ MinneapQHs 
O Mobile 
O Newark 
O New l;aven 
O New Orleans 
O New York City ._ 
□ Norfolk 
0 Oklahorr .. ,a City 

April 

Re your teletype, 4/26/68, "MURKIN", 
to you·on 4/26/68, AMSD . 

.. 
. ,f •,,' •';-'1, :; ' '·/:.•/ I 

. 
1968 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Routing Slip
0-7 (Rev. 9-25-6 (Copies to Offices Checked)

TO: SAC,

Albony Houston Norfolk Tampa
Albuquerque Indianapolis Oklahoma City Washington Field
Anchorage Jackson Omaha Quantico
Atlanta Jacksonville Philadelphia
Baltimore Kansas City Phoenix TO LEGAT:
Birmingham Knoxville Pittsburgh Bern
Boston Las Vegas Portland Bonn
Buffato Little Rock Richmond Buenos Aires
Butte Los Angeles Sacramento Hong Kong
Charlotte Louisville St. Louis London
Chicago Memphis Salt Lake City Manila
Cincinnati Miami San Antonio Mexico, D.F.
Cleveland Milwaukee San Diego Ottawa
Columbia Minneapolis San Francisco Parts
Dallas Mobile San Juan Rome
Denver Newark Savannah Santo Domingo
Detroit New Haven Seattle Tokyo
E1 Paso New Orleans Springfield
Honolulu New York City

Date April 26, 1968

RE:

MURKIN

Retention For appropriate
For information optional action Surep. by

The enclosed is for your information. If used in a future report, conceal
all sources, paraphrase contents.

Enclosed are corrected pages from report of SA
dated

Remarks:

Enclosed are copies of photographs
taken by a woman companion of the subject while
he was in Mexico in the Fall of 1967.

These are for your fur ther assistance
in connection with efforts to locate 30subject. 441314-1

SEARCHED INDEXED

SERIALIZED FILED

mc 1968
Enc. (3) +BUFFALO
Bufile (44-38861)
Uritie

NH-374. w/ elmely

Ii 
j 
j 

Routing Slip 
0•7 .(Rev, 9•2S•~ 

TO: SAC, 

(Copies to Offices Checked) 

8 Albany 
Alb1.1q1,1erq11e 

~ 
Anchor,;ige 
AtlantQ 

.., J 8Qltlmore 
f.5 8lr111lnghQCA 
w~ton 
~ u ff,;, to 
Q B1,1tte 
0 Ch,;,rlotte 

§Ch!C<JQO 
Clnclnn<1tl 
Cleveland 

~

- Columbl_<1 

RE: 

0QU,;,s 
Denv·er 
Detroit 
El P.<ISO 

Honolu!I~ 

MURKIN 

8 Houston 

~ 
Indianapolis , 
,<1ckson 
,acksonvHle 
K,;,ns<1s Cit)" 

~ 
Kn;oxvllle 
t.as Veq<1s 
t.lttlo Rock 
t.os Anqele·s 
Louisville 
Memphis 
Miami 
Mllwauk·ee 
Minneapolis 
Mol:>lle 
Newark 
New Haven 

O~ew 0rle·Qns 
□ New York City 

,. 

CJ Norfolk 
0ltl0h0Ma City 
0mahQ 
l'hll<1<:l'l!IPhlQ 
Phoenlx 
Putsl:>\lrgh 
Portt,;,nd 

. JUchmond 
S<1eramento 

§ St, Lo1,1ls 
S_<1lt t.ake City 
SQn Antonio 

BS@0iego 
San J'ranelseo 

~

S,;rn ,1,1an 
S<1vannah 
Seattle 
Sprlngflel<:I 

Date April 

8 To1npa 
W,:ishlngton Field 

C)Q1,1<1ntleo 

TO LEGAT: 

26, 1968 

Retentlon For ®Proprl<1te 
Q For lnformaHon c:J optional IX] aeHon CJ S\lrep, ):>y _____ _ 

'{::) The end_os_ed ls for yo_1,1r lnfornfotlon, H 1.1,;_ed 1n Q future re·p_or_t, t:) conc_eal 
,;ill s_o1,1rces, Cl p<1raphr<1se contents. 

t:) £nclose_d Qre corr_ec_te<:I p·ages frol'tl r_ei;;ort o_f SA ____________ _ 

<:lated ---------------
Remo r k _ s: 

. Enclosed are copies of photographs 
taken by a woman companion of the subject while 
he was in Mexico in the Fall of 1967. 

These are for your furthe 
in connect'ion with ef for,., 
SU bj ec t. ,~~:...:;~.;c~~~-. 

:::.;. m-~ ~'--'~~';,t;:ilh~T'1'::;--J 

,Urflte N~" 8?i . 
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC (44-374) DATE: 4/28/68

FROM : SPC John Thurston

SUBJECT: MURKIN

At 1:20 A.M., instant date, an anonymous male
caller advised that he knows a newMAY who has tatooed on his
arm "JAMES RAY". This man according to the caller is origin-
ally from Alabama but it is noted that he has been living at
1254 West Avenue, Buffalo, for approximately two years.

The caller further advised that this man has been
spending a great deal of money in the past few weeks in the
Chippewa area. The caller was extremely intersted in any
rewards outstanding for information leading to the arrest
of RAY. He was XMXXXX advised that this matter would have
to be discussed with an agent if there were any such rewards
outstanding.

The caller has been a neighbor of this individual
for a long time and did not wish to get his name involved
because of fear if this man ever was the
asassin of KING.

The caller abruptly hung up while talking about
being neighbors with this individual for no apparent reason.

Above submitted for information.

JHT; jht
(2)

Jail
alwais 41-384-131

Pathersgio un
Edily

E

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
5010-108-02

• ' I • UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

· _Memorandum 
TO 

FROM 

$OBJECT: 

l 

,SAC (A4-374) 4/28/68 

SPC John ·Thurston 

MURKIN 

At l·::.20 A,M .• , linstantuq~!ie, an anonymous male 
, caller _advised thtlt he knows a ,i6W' who has tatooed on "his 
arm "JAMSS RAY 11

• 'rhis tnan according to the caller 1'$ origin­
-ally fr.om Ala-bama but 1.t is noted -that ·he has been 1iving _at 
1254 West :Avenue, .Buffalo, . .for .approximately two year.s. 

The ealler _turther advised that t·his man .has .been 
_sp·ending a great deal ·of money . .1n the ·past rew weeks in the 
,Chippewa .area. ?he ·cal1er was ex·tremely intersted 'in any 
rewards outstanding for ~nformatton leading -to 'the arrest 
ot RAY:. He was .liDXXX: advised that 'this matter :would have 
to· be discussed with an agent if the:r:-e·were, any such rewards 
outstanding. · 

' 
The .caller has "been a neighbor of this i•naividual 

for a long :time and did .not Wish to get his name involved 
because or .tear ,if ·this man ever was ·the _IIIKXDIIIIIMX 
asasstn or KING. 

· The .caller abrupt·ly ·hung up '.Wbi'l.e :talking about 
·being ntighbors with this individual for .no apparent -reason. 

-JHT; jht 
(2) 

Above submi'tted :for ·1nrormation. 

.Bu.J U.S, Sa11in_g1 Bonds R.~gularl.J tm the .Pa.Jro!J .Savzn_gs .Plan 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SAC (44-374) 4/28/68

SPC John Thurston

MURKIN

At 1:20 A.M., finstant date, an anonymous male
caller advised that he knows a 20K who has tatooed on his
arm "JAMES RAY". This man according to the caller is origin-
ally from Alabama but it is noted that he has been living at
1254 West Avenue, Buffalo, for approximately two years.

The caller further advised that this man has been
spending a great deal of money in the past few weeks in the
Chippewa area. The caller was extremely intersted in any
rewards outstanding for information leading to the arrest
of RAY. He was XMXXXX advised that this matter would have
to be discussed with an agent if there were any such rewards
outstanding.

The caller has been a neighbor of this individual
for a long time and did not wish to get his name involved
because of fear if this man ever was the
asassin of KING.

The caller abruptly hung up while talking about
being neighbors with this individual for no apparent reason.

Above submitted for information.

JHT; jht
(2)

44-374-131
1.0FROZ

tin

4/28/68 

SPC John Thurston 

MURKIN 

.At 1:20 A.·M.;, .tinstant .. <l~te., an ,anonymous -.male 
caller advised thkt he :knows a iii! who has tatooed on his 
arm 11JAMES RAY". This man according to the caller is origin-· 
-ally ·:.from Alabama but i't is noted that he has .been -living at 
:1254 West :Avenue~ ·Buffalo., :£or ap_proximate·1y two years. , 

·The caller furth·er advised that this man has been 
~pending a great deal _or money in the _past .few weeks in ·the 
Ch~ppew~ area. '~he caller,was extremely 1ntersted ~n any 
,rewards outstanding ·for informatton 1eading to the arrest 
or RAY. He was DECXK advis~d ·that ·this matter would have 
·to be discussed with an ~gent ~f there were any such rewards 
outstanding.' 

. The -caller has been·a neighbor or ·this individual 
for a .long time and did not wish to get his name involv~d 

, ·because or rear if this man ever --was the1£lllDCClDDODIXDX 
asassin or 'KING. 

· T~e caller abrupt~y hung up while talking about 
being niighbors with this individual .for no apparent -reason. 

Above submitted .for lntor,m~tion. 

I 

I 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-35 (Rev. 12-13-35)

FBI

Date: 4/25/68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plain text or code)

Via AIRTEL
(Priority or Method ofMailing)

TO: ALL CONTINENTAL OFFICES

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) -P-

RE : MURKIN
CR

Re ME airtel to All Continental Offices, 4/19/68,
requesting that all laundries determined to be using
Thermo-Seal laundry marking machines be contacted in effort
to locate laundry marking "20R-3", and LA teletype to
Bureau, 4/18/68.

All offices discontinue efforts to locate inasmuch
as laundry mark identified as coming from laundry in Culver
City, California, per Los Angeles teletype to Bureau, 4/18/68.

1 - Each Continental Office 44-374-132
2 - Memphis SEARCHED INDEXED

TILED

GMR/vtp APR20/998

BU theCASH FFALO

Approved: Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge

• 
FBI 

Date: , 4/25/68 

. 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
f 
I 

' I 
t 

Transmit the following. in ----------------------.•, (Type in plain text or code) 
t 

V AIRTEL I ia ________________ _.,,. ____ __,,,._,...'"""""'_,,,.,.------1 

(Priority or Method of Mailing) 

~----------------------....:-------------------:---·--------------------.-.---L-----,..--
TO: ALL CONTINENTAL OFFICES 

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) -P-

RE: MURKIN 
CR 

Re ME airtel to All Continental Offices, 4/19/68, 
requesting that all laundries determined to be using 
Thermo-Seal laundry marking machines be contacted in effort 
to :locate laundry marking "20R-3", and LA teletype to 
Bureau, 4/18/68 • 

. All offices discontinue efforts to locate inasmuch 
as laundry ._mark identi•fied as coming from laundry in Culver 
City,.California, per Los Angeles teletype to Bureau, 4/18/68. 

1'- .Each Continental Office 
2 - Memphis 

GMR/vtp 

() 
V 

Sent ______ M Per -------

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-350 (Rev. 7-16-63)

(Mount Clipping in Space Below)

The Mystery of James Earl Ray
It has been three weeks since the ever got out of prison he would try to (Indicate page, name of

assassination of Dr. Martin Luther King collect it. newspaper, city and state.)
and the mystery surrounding his killer
grows steadily deeper. Obviously, the FBI isn't telling all it

knows. But the gnawing question looms
The Federal Bureau of Investigation ever larger-who would have offered a 10A

first placed a federal charge of con- $1 million "contract" for the killing of
spiracy to violate Dr. King's civil DEMOCRAT & CHRONICLE,

Dr. King? Certainly not the usual "con-
rights against a man they identified ROCHESTER, NEW YORK

tractors," the Mafia, certainly not a
as Eric Starvo Galt, an escaped con- white group which had the most to gain
vict. The FBI said Galt was in Mem- from Dr. King's non-violent approach,
phis at the time of the murder and Russia would have nothing to gain-butthat he conspired with a man who may what of Communist Cuba with its fre-
have been his brother. Later, other quent pledges to create turmoil and strife
bureau reports said Galt and the other all over the Americas by any means?
man are the same person; that Galt

(That's an indication of how the mind
really is one James Earl Ray who
carefully prepared the figure some can wander as the plot thickens).

persons knew as Galt. And there the mystery begins to
parallel the assassination of President

Next the report by Attorney General
Ramsey Clark made plain that Dr. King's Kennedy by Lee Harvey Oswald. Both

men were loners, both had long series
murder was not aspur-of-the-moment act of involvements with the law, both
stemming from emotions aroused by the traveled to Mexico, both were in New
civil rights leader's participation in the

Orleans, both used similar scope-mounted
Memphis garbagemen's dispute. He said

sniper's rifles and in both cases the
it was carefully planned by at least two

question arose-were they hired killers
persons who went to great lengths to

and, if so, by whom? There probably isn't
hide their identities and movements: the slightest trace of significance in these

Then, to add to the mystery, a con- Date: 4/26/68
vict who knew Ray in prison said he parallels but you can't help wondering. Edition: METRO
never showed any racial bigotry but was And the mystery will continue to Author:

always interested in ways to make a fast grow until the FBI, an organization of Editor:
dollar. He said Ray told him there was vast resources and proven skill, hope-

NORRIS W. VAGG,
an "association" willing to pay $1 million fully quickly picks up the suspect and Title: Managing Editor
for the slaying of Dr. King and that if he provides the full, true story.

Character:

or
Classification:
Submitting Office:

Being Investigated

44 314-133
SEARCHED

SERIALIZED Thomas
INDEXED

APR 2 9 1968
FBI-BUFFALO

• 
(Mount Cllpplng In Spoce Below) 

• 

~·- __ ,_ --·· --- -~-~-_.... --
- ; ' . 

The"' Mysfliry Of James Earl RaY 
· It has been three we~ks since !he ever got out of prison he would try to 
,assassination of Dr. Martin. Luth.er ~mg collect it. . 
and the myste1ai surroundmg his killer Obviously, the 'FBI isn't telling all it 
.gro~s steadily eeper. knows. But the gnawing 9.uestion looms 

The Federal Bureau of Investifation ever larger-who would have offered a 
first placed a federal charie o c9n• $1 million "contract" for the kUling of 

-spiracy to violate Dr. Ki11g's civil Dr. King? Certainly ·not the usu~l "con­
rights against a man they Identified tractors ,, the Mafia, certainly not a 
as Eric Starvo Galt, an esca:eed con• white group which had the most to gain 
vict. The FBI said Galt was m Mem• from Dr. King's non,,violent ·ap.Proach, 

. •phis at the- time of the murder aml Russia would -have .nothing to gam-but 
' ·that he conspired with a man who may what of Communist Cutia with its fre­

have been his brother. Later, other quent pledges to create turmoil and strife 
bureau reports said Galt and tht other all over the Americas by any means? 
man are the same ' person; that Galt (That's an indication of how the 'mind 

. really is one James .Ear~ Ray · who can·wander as the plot thickens). . . , 

. carefully prepared the figure some _ . 
· ·persons knew as Galt. And there the mystery begins to 
! ' parallel the assassination of President 
I Next the re.port by ~tto~n~y Ge~er~l .Kennedy by Lee. Harvey Oswald. Jloth 
i'Ramsey Clark made plain that Dr. Kmg s men· were loners, both .had Jong ,series 
I murder was not a spur-of-the-moment act of involvements with the law, both_ 
:stemm.ing fro~ ell?otions. a_!Ou~ed by the traveled to Mexico, both were in New 
civil n~hts leaders p~rti~1pation in t~e Orleans, both used similar scope-mounted 
Memphis garbagemen s dispute. He said sniper's rifles and ,in both cases, the 
it was carefully planned by at l~st two question arose-were ·they hired killers 
persons who went t9 great lengths to and$ if so; by whom? There probably isn't 
hide their .identities and movements; the slightest trace of significance in these 

Then, to add to t~e m~tery, -~ con- parallels but you can't help wondering. 
vict who knew Ray m pt1Son said he • . 
never showed any racial bigotry but was And ~he mystery mll co:p.tmue to 
always interested in ways to make a fast grow until the FBI, an organ~ation of 
dollar. -He said ·Ray tol<J, him there was vast resources .and proven skill, hope• 
ari"associatlop" willi~g.to pay $1 million fully .quickly picks up the suspect ~d 
for the slaying of Dr. King and that if he provides the full, true story. __ ·- _ . _ . __ :._ 

' - ...,,.-- ~--- • .:.1 - ,--'" -- - ~-----~-s:---,r--_.- --- ,_,.__ -"'----~--~---.=.-.:~----- ~ . 

(In<:licate page, nal)).e of 
x,.ewspaper, clty ai;.<:I state.) 

10A 
DEMOCRAT & CHRONICLE, 
ROCHESTER, -NEW YORK 

Pate: 4/26/68 
£<:liUon: METRO 
Author: 

&<:litor: NORRIS w. VAGG, 
1'Ule: Managing Editor 

Character: 

or 

Classlflcatioi;.: 

.Sv.bl)).itUnq Offlce: 

SEARCHEO •• 
SERIALIZ.EO .... " • 

APR2 91 
FBI-BUFFA 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-209 (Rev. 9-13-55)
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-106
MAY 1942 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
208

TO SAC, BUFFALO (170-X28) DATE: 4/25/68

CI SI
FROM SA DUNCAN C. LIVINGSTONE

R (Prob)

PCI PSI R

SUBJECT: ROBERT CHARLES AUGUSTUS MILLER PRI-GHETTO

Dates of Contact

4/25/68Titles and File #s on which contacted

MURKIN (JAMES EARL RAY, etc. ) 44-374

Purpose and results of contact

NEGATIVE
POSITIVE

STATISTIC

Informant furnished with IO# 4182, Pertaining to RAY, and advised
he could furnish no positive information but would retain the IOin the event he could.

Informant certified that he has Rating Coverage
furnished all informationobtained
by him since last contact. GOOD SAME

41-374-134
IDEXED

SERIALIZE FILE

APR 26 1263File
1 44-374

FBI- BUFFALO E
way

TO 

f"D-209 (Rev. 9•1~•$S) 
OP'llONAl PO•M NO. I 0 
MAY UU f0f1M)N 

, GSA GEN ... G. NO. 27 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
208 

SAc, BUFFALO (l.70-DJ) 

• 
DATE: \ 4/25/68 

• 
FROM DUNCAN c. LIVINGSTO?-."E QCI C)SI C] R (Prob) 

SUBJECT: ROBmtT OliARIES AUGUS~US MIL!.aER 

Dates of Contact -

Tjtles and File #s on which contacted 

M!ffiKIN. (,TAMES &\RL RAY~- eto. ) 

Pl)rpose and reSl.llts 'of contact 

~NEGATIVE 
□POSITIVE 
C)STATISTIC 

QPCI .□ PSI □ R 

~ PRI..OHETTO 

Informant i'urnished with IO/I 4J.82, Pertaining to RAY, and advised 
h~ could .f"urnish no positive in.formation but would retain the IO 
-in theevent he could. 

Ji:i.forinan.t certified tha.t J:i.-e has Rati:ng 
furnished all j:nforrnationobtained GOOD 
by l:iim since last co11.tact. 

~"'t-File 
~ 44-374 

Coverage 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-209 (Rev. 9-13-65)
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-106
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC, BUFFALO (170-193) 4/25/68DATE:

FROM ; SA DUNCAN C. LIVINGSTONE CI SI R (Prob)

PCI PSI R

SUBJECT: SALVATOR E. SALERNO PRI-GHETTO

Dates of Contact

4/25/68
Titles and File #s on which contacted

MURKIN (JAMES EARL RAY, etc.) 44-374

Purpose and results of contact

NEGATIVE
POSITIVE

STATISTIC

Informant furnished with IO# 4182, pertaining to RAY, and advised
he could furnish no positive information but would retain the IO
in the event he could.

Informant certified that he has Rating Coverage
furnished all information obtained
by him since last contact. GOOD SAME

44.314.135
SEARCHED

IA EXED

SERIALIZEDnotFILED1- File Text1 - 44-374 PD23 '63
31- BUFFALO

Eddy J

1'0 

°f'0•209 (Rev. 9•13-eS) -
OPftONA, PO•M NO, 10 5010-106 
MA.'I lf.2 fl)f!tQN 
GSA GEN. •E<;. NO, 27 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
:SA.Cl BUFFALO (170-J.93) 

D.ATE: 
4/25/68 

FROM .: SA :IUNCAU c. LIVIl'USTONE CJCI QSI QR (Prob) 

'SUBJECT: SALVATOR B. SALERNO 

Date.s •of C®tact 

'l'itles aw File #s Qn 'whicb contacted 

. MURKIU {JAMES FARL RAY, ·oto.) 

Purpose and reSl)lts of contact 

.[xl NEGATIVE 
QPOSITIVE 
CJ ST ATiSTIC 

·I 

QPCI QPSI :□ R 

E:J ·PRI-:GHETTO 

.. 

Informant .furnished with IO# 41821 pertaining to .RAY, and advised 
he could .turnish no positive information but would retain the IO 
in the event be could. 

Ci Inf~an.t certified that he has Rating 
JC" f\U"llished all infor=-.ationobtained 

by hiin since last contact. 

.J-."'- Fi1e w- 44-371~ 

GOOD 
Coverage 

SAME 

·- ' -
SERlALIZ' -

i r'1n 20 
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F.D-209 (Rev. 9-13-65)
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-106
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, BUFFALO (170-189) DATE: 4/25/68

FROM : SA DUNCAN C. LIVINGSTONE
CI SI R (Prob)

PCI PSI R

SUBJECT: MARION CLYDE MILLER, alsa PRI-GHETTO

Dates of Contact
4/25/68

Titles and File #s on which contacted
MURKIN (JAMES EARL RAY, etc.) 44-374

Purpose and results of contact

NEGATIVE
POSITIVE

STATISTIC

Informant furnished with IO#4182, pertaining to RAY, and advised
she could furnish no positive information but would retain the
IO in the event she could.

Informant certified that he has Rating Coverage
furnished all information obtained GOOD
by him since last contact. SAME

44.374.136SEARCHED WEEXED

FILED

APR 26 1968
1 - File FBI-BUFFALO

1 - 44-374

Eddy

--. 
TO 

'F:0•209 (Rev, 9•U•.65) 
OPTIONAL ,OIIM NO. 10 
MAY lt62 EQlflON 
,;s,. ,;,,._ 1,,;. '"°· a1 

5010-106 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

.Memorandum 
SAC, BUFFALO (170-189) DATE: 4/25/68 

fROM : SA DUNCAU C • LIV INGST0l1E □ Cl □ SI □ R (Prob) 

, t;lPCI QPSI □ R 

.SUBJECT: MARI.Q.N CLYDE MILIBR, aka 

Dates ot Contact 
-4/25/68 _ 

Tj.tles and File #s Qn which COXltacted 
MURllN(JAMES EARL RAY, etc.) 

Purpose ~ results of' cootact 

~NEGATIVE 
. CJ POSITIVE 

QSTATISTIC 

~ FRI-GHETTO 
,_ 

.Intomant furnished with IOQ4l82, portaining to RAY. and advised 
she could .ful'nish no positive information but would x-etain tho 
IO in tho event she could • 

.. 
' 

InfonM,nt certified that he has Ratir;i.g 
furnished all inforto.ationobtained 
by him since last contact. 

1·- File 
{!)- 1'4~374 

GOOD 
Cove.rage 
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Mrs V a V.Borys
38 Church, St.
Waterloo, N.Y.

April 2,1968

Dear Sir;I am not sure how to start this. But it concerns the one you arelooking for. Thurs 18 of April, I done some shopping. I bough 4 newdresses Later that day By neighbor wanted to see them, this is a res-turant near my home I went over and later in the evening a man camein. tried to talk to me and find out where i lived.I thought it
was just one those guys looking for a pick up He later wanted todance with me He wanted slow music, said i didn ,t want to dance.
So 1xerXXX later just he and the owner and i were there. I was tryingto leave so he could not follow me, So i got near the door and talk-ed to the owner for a minute, then i ran out fast and got home
and left my four dresses on the table. So i went right back and this
man was in his car going down the Street.I went in to get my dressesand one was gone So i ask the owner and she didn't know. She had leftthe roome and the man left. So my son and i got in our car and wentto find him. We seen the car and gave chase he would not stop for us
we pulled beside him and blew the horn and called to him, he turned
up a sidesteet near the cemetary So i had to wait for traffic toturn around. When i got turned around i spotted hin. So i went after
hom again this time he stoped. So i ask about my dress he said hedid't have it .I told him he was the only one who could of took it.I said i wanted it back, or i was turnin g him in. I said if he returnit noXquextiXK. question would be ask.So i left and called the ownerof the resturant and told her what happened Than iwent to our local
police. When ireturned back to the place, The owner said while she
was talking to me she heard the door closed but she looked out but
no one was there. When she came back the dress was hanging over thechair. I was told the same car was pulling away. While i was talkingto our local police the officer saw the car i toldhim about turn upour way So we were pretty sure it was him who took the dress.But now to get to what i wanted to tell you is i showed the picturesto my son, there were six different shots of James Earl RAY, i ask
my son if any of them looked like any one he saw, He pointed one outsaid it looked like the one who took my dress. r could not say forsure if it was him or not.This man ask me my nade i gave him myfirst name, he said his name was Dave: He has a red sports car withblack top. Licence number was, OA-5660 GM Or atriump or what ever youcall that make of car, Up to date model. I am sorry that i had to goin so maney details Please do not give out my information. Do hope
you get him soon.If you need me for any more information, you have
my address.

Thank you 44374-137
Mrs Viola V.Borys SEARCHED INDEXED

SERIALIZED

APR 1968
-BUFFALOPs. One thing this man keep asking if i an around 30; nightseven after iacused him of the theft.

This man changes so in his pictures Edity

• 
\ 

·-li~s V_,.'a V. Borys 
· 3~ Church, St-•. 
"' Wa'terloo, N .Y. 

April 22,1968 

: Dear Si.r; , ~ 
I am not sure .how to start this. -But it concerns the one you are looking for. Thurs .18 of ApriJ., l done sorae shopping. X bough 4 new dresses.Later that day r.::y neighbor wa:ited· ·to see them, this is a .res­turant .near·my-home;I went over and later in the evening a man ca:ne 

in ♦-He tried to talk·--to me and fina out v1here :i lived.I thought ,it was just 0!1e those guys looking for a pick up.Ee later wanted to dance with me .He wanted slow music,'i said :i dio.n ;t want to dance. So xietXXi.. later just he and ·the oimer and i were there.I was 'trying to leave so he could not follow ne,Do i got near the door and talk­ed to the o~ner for a minute,then i ran out fast and got home and lef-t·my four dresses on the table.So J. went right·back and this man was in his car going down the Street.'! we_nt .in to get -:JJ.y aresses and one was gone.So J. ask the owner and she didn't know.She had :ieft -the .roome and the man left.So my son and .i got :in our car an.a. went 
1 to find •him.We seen the car and gave chase he would -not stop £or us we pulled beside .him and blew the horn and called to him,he turned up a sidesteet near the ceo.etary .So i --had to \Yait :for tra-ff-ic "to tu:t'n around .17he_n :5. got turned arouna _i spott·ed .hin. So i went after hom again this ti~1e he stoped.f>o ·1 ask about my dress he s_aid he 1 

did •t have it .l 'f:d1ld him he v;as the mily one who could of toQk 'i't. -I said i wanted .it back, or i was turn.in, g -him •in. I said i:f he return i't noXqU:e~t!X1i. question would be ask.So 1 .le_ft and called t_h~ owner of the rest-u.ra:nt and told .her what happenea .Than i\"lent --to our local police.When ,ireturned ·bacx to the place, ':1he ovmer said while she was te,lking to rae she heard the door closea but she looked ou-t but no one was ~here.When she came back the dress was hanging over ·tne chair. I was told the same c~r was ·pulling away.While :i was talking to our local police the officer saw the car i toldhim about W!'n up our way .So we were pretty sure 1:t- v1a.s him who took the dress. But no~ to get to Tihat -i wanted to tell you is i showed the pictures to ·my son, there v1ere six di_f:ferent shots of Jaoes Earl RAY ,i ask my son if any of them looked 1ike any one he saw,He _pointed one out said it look ea like the oue who -took ray dres.s. I could not say :for sure _i:f it was hiu or not.T:his man ask me my ·naoe .. i gave -him !.'lY first name, he said his name was · Dave·. He has a red sports car with black top.Licence number was,OA-5660 GM Or atriuop or what ever you call that make of car,Up to date model. I am sorry 'that i had to go in so maney details.Please do not give out my information.Do hope 
you get him. soon.If you need me for any more 1nfonatio~n,~y u:1~a;:JJL I"::>(/ ny address~ _ . · ~ ~--,1/_;o/'_ -/,..:;J . · Than.~ you ~ "" · 1,trs Viola V Eorys l$EARCHE~.:-JJ.nf~ E 

• • ~ SERIAUZE~L~~ 
APR2'J1968 

,.... FBI-BUFFALO Ps. One thing this man keep asking if i ao around ~o;:, •.. \ : 1.g 
e~en afteJkME~ed hir.1 of the theft. 

This man so 1n his pictures 

II 

" 

1
1

1 

II 

I 

Ii, 
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Mrs V a V.Borys
38 Church, St.
Waterloo, N.Y.

April 22,1968

Dear Sir;I am not sure how to start this. But it concerns the one you arelooking for. Thurs I8 of April, I done some shopping.1 bough 4 newdresses. Later that day my neighbor wasted to see them, this is a res-turant near my home I went over and later in the evening a man camein.He tried to talk to me and find out where i lived.I thought it
was just one those guys looking for a pick up. He later wanted todance with me He wanted slow music, i said i didn want to dance.
So 11erxxx later just he and the owner and i were there. I was tryingto leave so he could not follow me, So i got near the door and talk-ed to the owner for a minute, then i ran out fast and got homeand left my four dresses on the table. So i went right back and this
man was in his car going down the Stree I went in to get my dressesand one was gone So i ask the owner and she didn t know. She had leftthe roone and the man left.S my son and 1 got in our car and wentto find him. We seen the car and gave chase he would not stop for us
we pulled beside him and blew the horn and called to him, he turned
up a sidesteet near the cemetary So i had to wait for traffic toturn around. When i got turned around i spotted him. So i went after
hom again this time he stoped So i ask about my dress he said hedid't have it .I told him he was the only one who could of took it.I said i wanted it back, or i was turain g him in. I said if he returnit noXquextiXH question would be ask So i left and called the ownerof the resturant and told her what happened Than Ewent to our local
police.When ireturned back to the place, The owner said while she
was talking to me she heard the door closed but she looked out but
no one was there. When she came back the dress was hanging over thechair. I was told the same car was pulling away While i was talkingto our local police the officer saw the car i tolohim about turn upour way So we were pretty sure it was him who took the dress.
But now to get to what i wanted to tell you is i showed the picturesto my son, there were six different shots of James Earl RAY, i ask
my son if any of then looked like any one he saw, He pointed one outsaid it looked like the one who took my dress. I could not say for
sure if it was him or not. This man ask me my name i gave him myfirst name, he said his name was Dave. He has a red sports car with
black top. Licence number was, OA-5660 GM or atriurro or what ever youcall that make of car, Up to date model. I am sorry that i had to goin so maney details. Please do not give out my information. Do hope
you get him soon. If you need me for any more information, you have
my address.

Thank you 44-374-137
SEARCHED DEXED
SERIALIZED FILED

Mrs Viola V.Borys in APR 7 1963

HemF31-FULFALO

Ps. One thing this man keep asking if i an around 10:30 nights 1478
even after iacused him of the theft.

This man changes so in his pictures Due

' • 
M 
I 

Hrs vea V.Borys 
·:,a Church, St. 

~ i1alerloo,N.Y. 
April 22,-1968 

,· _Dear S 1-r; . ,, 
I am not sure how to start this. :But it concerns the one you a.re looking :for._Thurs .18 of Aprll, 1 done so:n~ shopping. I bough 4 -new dresses.Later that day ::;y neighbor wa: ... ted --to see them, this -is a .res­turant near ury home.I went over and later :in --the evening a man ca:ic in.He trled to talk·to me and find out where 1 ·1ived.l thought i~ was just oue those euys looking for a pick up.Ee :iater wanted to dance with me.He wanted.slow music,1 said -i didn:;1 want to aance. So xXerXX,:<. later just he a~d the owner and i were there.I was -t-xying to leave so _he could not :follow r;.e,Do 1 got near the door and talk­ed to -the owner for a -minute, then i ran qut fast and got home and left my :four dresses on the table.So 1. went rieht back and this · man we.s -in -his car goi_ng down the Street.I w~nt in to get :ny dresses a.no.· one was gone .So i as_k the owner and she didn 1 t -know .She ·had left -the -roome and --the man :left.So my son ana 1 got -in our car an_a went 1 to find ·him.We seen the car and gave chase -he wouJ.-d not stop for us we -pulled beside him and blew the horn ana called to hiu,he turned up a sidesteet n~ar -the cenetary .So 1 -had to wait £or traffic to turn arouna. i·ihen i got turned around i spotted hir-a. So i went aft~r • horn again -this ti:i.e he stoped .~o i ask abou-t my dress he said he ' did •t have· ·1 t .I t(tild ·him he was the only one who could of took ·it. I said i wanted it back, or i was tur.o.in g -hi~ in.I said .i-,f he retur.a it noXqi!euiXn. quest-ion would be ask.Bo .i 1eft and cal.led th~ ovmer of the resturant and told her what.happened.Than 'i~ent to our local -police.When ,i-returned bac~ to the place,:r.ne o~ile:t? .said \1hil~ she !1 

v.:as te,lkin~ -to rae she heard -the door closed but she looked out -but no one was._. the re. 'When s_he came back the dress rras hanglng over· the chair. I wa;s told the same car we.s pulli:nc aYTa:y. ~nile -i was talking to our local pol:ice the officer saw the car i tol.d"aim 2.bout turn up our way .So we were -pretty sure 1-t was him \vho too~ the dres:s. But now to get to what i wanted to tell you is i snowed the pictures to my son, there vmre six different shots of Jar.ies .:Earl RAY ,-1 ask 
my son 'if any of them lo<>ked like any one he saw :rRe poirrted one ov~t said -1 t loo}::ed like the one r1ho took my dress .l C'Ould not say ·for sure 'if "i-t m~.s hii:l or not.This man ask me ·my nar.;e .. i gave him ·.:1.y first name,he said his name was·Dave. He has a red sports car'with black top.Licence number was, OA=5660 G!-! Or atriucy or w:·cat ever you call that make of car,Up to date model. I am sorrJ! 'that i had to go in so maney details.Please do ·not give out my infoxmation.Do hope you get him. soon.If you need me £or any more information have 
my addr~ss ~ , . , /Jd ?/JJl,1,p SEARC'?.£0 •·,o~EXED ~--- 'l. , , Than.'lc you 7 7 :J/7: 1:;;. SE~IAUZ -.. ~ __ f1LED ~ I -, · · Mrs Viola V .Borys /, · - 1 APR 2 7 1.:e:.u · 

~ 1--/~_Fgf..fBUFFALO _ 

-Ps. One thing this man keep asking if _i an arourui ·~O;Y.': 
even afteJiJ.?§8Jed _him of the theft. \\ ~o 

This man so in his pictures ~--r-
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0-9 (Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI

Date: 4-26-68
Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via Airtel
(Priority)

To: SAC, Buffalo

From: Director, FBI

MURKIN

mgRe Mrs. Viola V. Borys.

Enclosed for Buffalo are two copies of a letter
from Mrs. Viola V. Borys. One copy is enclosed for
Memphis.

Buffalo should immediately interview Mrs. Borysfor any information she can furnish concerning the identityof the unknown individual whom she believes may be identicalwith the subject, James Earl Ray.

1 - Memphis

HN-374738
SEARCHED

SERIALIZEDthanILED

1968

INZEXED

APR 27

hostules
lead Hein

FRI BUFFALO

ATA

c/a Edity
Dont.

Hele immed &
dielate results hyphone

Sent Via M Per

·--
FBI 

Date: 4-26-68 
Transmit the followinq in .. _______ _,..._~--=--=~---~"":'-------------

(Type in plain.text or code} 

Via ___ _...A .... 1 ... r_.t,...e...,.1..._ _____ _ 

/ ;ro: SAC, Buffalo 

V From: Director, FBI 

MURKIN 

( P ricrity) , 

Enclo ed for Buf alo are two copies of a letter 
from llrs. Viola v. Borys. One copy is enclosed for 
Memphis. 

Buffalo should immediately interview Mrs. Borys 
for any information she can furnish concerning the identity 
of the unknown individual whom she believes may be identical 
with the subject, James Earl Ray. 

l - Memphis 

¥--
, , V _-{ JJ~ 6 

~ ~ ~-~~ 
,. 

Sent Via -----------------M Per---------
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4-26-68

Airtel

To: SAC, Buffalo

From: Director, FBI

MURKIN

Re Mrs. Viola V. Borys.
Enclosed for Buffalo are two copies of a letter

from Mrs. Viola V. Borys. One copy is enclosed for
Memphis.

Buffalo should immediately interview Mrs. Borysfor any information she can furnish concerning the identity
of the unknown individual whom she believes may be identical
with the subject, James Earl Ray.

1 - Memphis

44-374-138
SEARCHED

IXDEXED

FILTE

lead
Heam

an

Eddy
E

·,1 • 

To: SAC, Buffalo 

J'rOII: DiNctor, FBI 

KURKIH 

Re JIN. Viola V. Bor,a. 

• 

Enclosed for Buffalo are two copiN of a letter 
from Jira. Viola V. Bor711. OU eopJ its enclOHd. for 
Jlellphia. 

Buffalo ahould im1diate1,- inteniew Kr•. Borys 
for •DJ' intonation ehe can furaieh concenlng tile ideatitJ 
of tbe \1Dknowlt individual wboa abe belinea •1 be idfttical 
with tbe aubject, .1 .... Barl Ba,-. , 
1 - llapllia 
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4/29/68

AIRTEL AIR MAIL - REGISTERED MAIL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
(ATTN: FBI LABORATORY)

FROM: SAC, BUFFALO (44-374) (P)
MURKIN

Re Buffalo airtel to the Bureau, 4/23/68.

Transmitted herewith via registered mail is the
original envelope and letter received by Mrs. MARY GROOMS,
Rochester, New York, on 4/19/68.

The letter reads as follows:

"Mrs. Grooms -
"I read your column regularly they are good
and factual, with lots of common sense. The
King plot was hatched recently in Detroit by
Black Nationalists, Muslims, and Commies (I
was there). The job was done by a hired
professional killer. The Commies paid for the job.
The authorities will eventually find out.

"An anonymous black man"

The FBI Laboratory is requested to have this
letter processed for latent prints and latents compared with
any latents in captioned matter.

The FBI Laboratory is also requested to examine
typing to determine what type of typewriter prepared this
specimen and to examine paper and envelope in an effort to
determine source of each.

3 - Bureau (AM-RM)
1 - Birmingham (44-1740) (Info) (AM).
1
2 - Memphis (44-1987) (AM)

- Kansas City (Info) (AM)1-Detroit (AM)
12 Buffalo
RGE: smk Searched Serialized
(8) Amk Indexed Filed

• • 
4/29/68 

AIR .MAIL • ltEGISTERED .MAIL 

~O: DillCTOR, FBI ( 44-38861) 
(~N: P,BI Ul3()RA1l'OJC'{) , 

l'ROM; SAC, B~AU> ~1_4-f:C ) , 
' ' MURKIN 

"< 

I 

Re ]3uttalo ai.rtel to the, 4/23/68. 
Transmitted hereW1th-v1a 'l'e steied mail "is 'the 

~riginal envelope and letter .received by Mrs. ·MARY -GBOOMS, 
.Rochester, New York, ·on 4/19/68. , 

' 
~e 1etter ~eads as .follows: 

"Mrs. Grooms • 

·uJ read your · column l'egul.arly · they -are good , 
And :ractual, With. lots .or common •sense. l'he , 
Jt1ng plot was, hatched .recently 1n Detroit by 
-Black .Nat1on.a,li8ta, ·Muslims, and Commies (I 
was ·there) • .,he job was done by a hired _ ., 
protessional :killer~ The Commies paid fo~'the job. 
The authoritie~ will eventually find out. 

"An anonymous· black :man"·· ,. 
' I 

I I t • '\, ~ ' 

~e lPBI Laboratory -is requested to ·hav& this · 
letter processed~ latent prints and J.a.tents compared with 
any latents. ·1n captioned matter.. : 

The, J'BI .Laboratory ·ie 'also ,;requested to .examine 
:typing tq determine what type o.t, -typewriter prepared this 
-specimen and to examine pa.per and envelope in an eftort to 
.determine .source of each.· 

I 
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BU 44-374

Documents should be returned to Buffalo.
RAY SHOULD BE CONSIDERED ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

-2-

• • 
Documents should be -returned to l3u:ttalo. 

RAY SHOULD 'BE CONSIDERED ABMED AND DANGEROUS. 

-2-
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FBI-BUFFALO

FBI NEW YORK

4-37 PM PM URGENT 4/29/68 CAB

TO ALL SACS - RELAY MESSAGE PLAN

FROM DIRECTOR, 44-38861 1P

MURKIN

ALL OFFICES HAVING LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES IN THEIR

TERRI TORIES WHICH MAINTAIN UNI DENTIFIED LATENT FINGERPRINTS

IN CONNECTION WITH MATTERS UNDER THEIR JURISDICTION SHOULD

IMMEDIATELY CONTACT THESE AGENCIES AND REQUEST THAT THE

FINGERPRINTS OF SUBJECT JAMES EARL RAY AS SET FORTH ON THE

10 BE COMPARED WITH LATENTS OBTAINED SINCE HIS ESCAPE

FROM MISSOURI STATE PENITENTIARY ON FOUR TWENTY- THREE

SIXTY-SEVEN.

THIS IS FOR THE PURPOSE OF POSSIBLY ESTABLISHING

RAY'S PAST WHEREABOUTS AND SOURCE OF FUNDS. LEGATS OTTAWA AND

MEXICO CITY REQUESTED TO DO LIKEWISE. ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

END

AMS

FBI NEW YORK

CIM

FBI-BUFFALO 44-374-140
P SEARCHED INDEXED

SERIALIZEO FILED

APR 29 1968
FBY BUFFALO

• • 
FBI-BUFFALO 

FBI .NEW YORK 
,,, 

4-37 PM PM URGENT 4/29/68 CAB 
I 

'IO .ALL SACS - RELAY MES SAGE PLAN 

FR0!'-1 DIREC'IOR, 44-38861 lP 

MUR.T<IN 

l ALL OFFICES 'HNJ ING LAW 'ENFORCEMENT A'GENCI ES IN THEI'R 

· TERft,I TORI ES \HI CH MAINTAIN UH DENTI FI ED .LATENT :FINGERPRINTS 
' 

IN CONNECTION WITH MATTERS lNDER 1HEIRJURISDICTION SHOtLD 

lM!'-iEDIATELY CONTACT 1HESE AGENCIES A.~D REQUEST THAT 1HE , ,, 
' 

FINGERPRINTS OF SUBJECT JAV,, ES EARL RAY AS SET FOR1H ON 1HE 

IO BE CO)iPARED w11H LATENTS .OBTAINED SINCE HIS ESCAPE 

FROM MISSOURI STATE PENI TFNTIARY ON FOUR TW&J1Y-1HREE 

SIX1Y-SE.VEN. 

nus Is FOR 1HE PURPOSB' OF POSSIELY ESTABLISHING 

RAY'S PAST WHEREABOUTS -AND SOURCE OF FtNDS• LEGATS OTTAWA _AND 

MEXICO CI1Y .RmUESTED TO DO .LIKEWISE• AR-IED AND DA.~GEROUS• 

·mo 
C A\fS 

' 
FBI NEW YORK 

-CIM 

FBI - BUFFALO 

p 

_3 ?</- r1 
SEl.r."CHEO I .F 
SE81AUZ , 

• 
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FBI-BUFFALO

FBI NEW YORK

4-37 PM PM URGENT 4/29/68 CAB

TO ALL SACS - RELAY MESSAGE PLAN

FROM DIRECTOR, 44-38861 1P

MURKIN

ALL OFFICES HAVING LAW. ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES IN THEIR

1ERRITORIES WHICH MAINTAIN UNI DENTIFIED LATENT FINGERPRINTS

IN CONNECTION WITH MATTERS UNDER THEIR JURISDICTION SHOULD

IMMEDIATELY CONTACT THESE AGENCIES AND REQUEST THAT THE

FINGERPRINTS OF SURJECT JAMES EARL RAY AS SET FORTH ON THE

10 BE COMPARED WITH LATENTS OBTAINED SINCE HIS ESCAPE

FROM MISSOURI STATE PENITENTIARY ON FOUR TWENTY- THREE

SIKTY-SEVEN.

THIS IS FOR THE PURPOSE OF POSSIELY ESTABLISHING

RAY'S PAST WHEREABOUTS AND SOURCE OF FINDS. LEGATS OTTALA AND

MEXICO CITY REQUESTED TO DO LIKEWISE. ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

END
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
UREAU OF

In Reply, Please Refer to WASHINGTON, D.C. 20535

File No. FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE
April 20, 1968

JAMES EARL RAY, also known as
Eric Starvo Galt, Harvey Lowmyer,
John Willard, James McBride, James
Walton, W. C. Herron and James
O'Conner

FUGITIVE

CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY;
INTERSTATE FLIGHT - ARMED ROBBERY

"TEN MOST WANTED FUGITIVES" PROGRAM

James Earl Ray, a Missouri prison escapee who has been sought

under the alias Eric Starvo Galt in connection with the gunshot slaying of civil

rights leader Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. , has been added to the FBI's list of

"Ten Most Wanted Fugitives."

FBI Director J. Edgar Hoover ordered the special addition of

Ray to the "Ten Most Wanted Fugitives" list, which already contains ten fugi-

tives, to insure the widest possible dissemination of Ray's photograph and

description to help effect his earliest possible location.

Ray has been the subject of a massive and intensive search since

the brutal gunshot slaying of Dr. King on April 4, 1968, as he stood on the bal-

cony of a Memphis, Tennessee, motel. One rifle bullet, believed fired from the

SEARCHED INDEXED
window of a nearby rooming house, felled the victim.

SERIALIZED FREE
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April 20, 1968 

JAMES EARL RAY, also known as 
Eric Starvo Galt, Harvey Lowmyer, 
John Willard, James McBride, James 
Walton, W. C. Herron and James 
O'Conner 

FUGITIVE 

CIVIL RIGIITS - CONSPffiACY; 
INTERSTATE FLIGHT - ARMED-ROBBERY 

"TEN MOST WANTED FUGITIVES" PROGRAM 

James Earl Ray, a Missouri prison escapee who has been sought 

under the alias Eric Starvo Galt in connection 'with the gunshot slaying of civil 

rights leader Dr •. Martin ·Luther King, Jr., .has been added to the FBI's list of 

"Ten Most Wanted Fugitives. " 

:FBI Director J. Edgar Hoover ordered the special addition of 

Ray to the "Ten Most Wanted Fugitives" list, which already contains ten fugi­

tives, to insure the widest possible dissemination of Ray's photograph and 

description to help effect his earliest possible location. 
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·Ray has been the subject of a massive and intensive search since 

the brutal gunshot slaying of Dr. King on April 4, 1968, as he stood on the bal-

cony of a Memphis, Tennessee, .motel. One ·rifle bullet, believed fired from the 
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window of a nearby rooming house, felled the victim. SEARCH£D 
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An exhaustive FBI fingerprint search, comparing latent finger-

prints uncovered in the Dr. King case against fingerprints of over 53, 000 persons

on whom wanted notices have been posted in the FBI's Identification Division,

succeeded in determining that Galt and Ray are identical.

A Federal warrant, issued at Birmingham, Alabama, on April 17,

1968, charges Ray, under the alias Eric Starvo Galt, with conspiring to interfere

with a Constitutional Right of a United States citizen. Ray is also sought for un-

lawful interstate flight to avoid confinement after conviction for armed robbery,

based on a Federal warrant issued on July 20, 1967, at Jefferson City, Missouri.

He had been confined at the Missouri State Penitentiary, Jefferson City, Missouri,

in March, 1960, with a 20-year sentence following conviction for armed robbery

and operating a motor vehicle without permission of the owner. In September,

1966, while serving the sentence, he was confined for a time in the maximum

security ward at the State Hospital, Fulton, Missouri. He was reported missing

from the Missouri State Penitentiary since April 23, 1967.

Ray, who has an arrest record dating back to 1949 and has been

convicted of burglary, armed robbery and forging United States Postal Money

Orders, has also been confined in the Los Angeles County Jail, the Joliet and

Pontiac, Illinois, State Prisons and the United States Penitentiary, Leavenworth,

Kansas.

He served in the Army between February, 1946, and December,

1948, received a three-month sentence at hard labor for being drunk and

breaking arrest and was given a General Discharge due to ineptness and lack

of adaptability for military service.

- 2 -
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An exhaustive .FBI fingerprint search, comparing latent finger-

prints uncovered in the Dr. ·King case against fingerprints of over 53, 000 persons 

on whom wanted notices have been posted in the :FBI's Identification Division, 

succeeded in determining that Galt and Ray are identical. 

A Federal warrant, issued at Birmingham, Alabama, on April 17, 

1968, charges .Ray, under the alias Eric starvo Galt, with conspiring to interfere 

with a Constitutional .Right of a United states citizen. Ray is also sought for un-

1awful interstate .flight to avoid confinement after conviction for armed robbery, 

·based on a 'Federal warrant issued on July 20, 1967, at Jefferson City, Missouri. 

He had been confined at the Missouri state .Penitentiary, Jefferson City, Missouri, 

in March, .1960, with a 20-year sentence following conviction ·for armed ·robbery 

and operating a motor vehicle ·without permission of the owner. In September, 

1966, while serving the sentence, he was confined for a time in the .maximum 

security ward at the state Hospital, _Fulton, Missouri. He was reported missing 

from the -Missouri state .Penitentiary since April 23, 1967. 

Ray, who has an arrest record dating back to 1949 and has been 

convicted of burglary, armed robbery and forging ·united states 'Postal Money 

Orders, has also been confined in the Los Angeles County.Jail, the Joliet and 

Pontiac, :Illinois, State ·Prisons and the United States -Penitentiary, Leavenworth, 

Kansas. 

·He served in the Army between February, 1946, and December, 
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1948, -received a three-_month sentence at hard1abor for being drunk and 

breaking arrest and was given a General Discharge due to ineptness and lack 

\ of adaptability ior military service. 
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Ray is a 40-year-old white male, reportedly born in Illinois

on March 10, 1928. He is approximately 5'10" inches tall, weighs from 163

to 174 pounds, has blue eyes and brown hair which he has worn cut short. He

has a small scar on the center of his forehead and a scar on the palm of his

right hand. He has been described as having a 'straight, narrow nose and

straight and even teeth and to have a nervous habit of occasionally tugging at

an ear lobe. His left ear protrudes noticeably.

Acquaintances describe him as a "loner" and "drifter" whose

language and diction reflect a "rural" quality and indicate he has had limited

education.

He is reportedly a fan of western and country music, drinks

vodka and beer, dresses neatly and claims past employment as a merchant

seaman and cook on Mississippi River vessels. He is known to have worked

as a baker, laborer and color matcher.

He is known as an avid dancer who has taken dancing lessons.

He also completed a course at a school of bartending in the Los Angeles

area early in 1968.

Ray should be considered armed and extremely dangerous.

Anyone with information concerning this fugitive is requested to immediately

contact the nearest office of the FBI, the telephone number of which may be

found on the first page of local telephone directories.

- 3 -
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Ray is a 40-year-old white male, reportedly born in Illinois 

on March 10, 1928. He is approximately 5110'' inches tall, ·weighs from 163 

to 174 pounds, has blue eyes and brown hair which.he has worn cut short. He 
. ' has a small scar on the center of his forehead and a scar on the palm of his 

right hand. He has been described as having a 'straight, .narrow nose and 
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straight and even teeth and to have a .nervous habit of occ~sionally tugging at 

an ear lobe. His left ear protrudes noticeably • 

. Acquaintances describe him as a ''loner" and "drifter" whose 

language and ·diction .reflect a "ruralllquality and "indicate he has had limited 

~ducation. 

.He is reportedly a fan of western and country music, drinks 

vodka and beer, dresses neatly and claims·past employment as a merchant 

seaman and cook on ·Mississippi River vessels. He 'is known to have worked 

as a baker, laborer and color matcher. 

He •is known as an avid dancer who has taken dancing lessons. 

He also completed a course at a school of bartencling in the Los Angeles 

area early in 1968. 

Ray should be considered armed and extremely dangerous. 

Anyone with information concerning this ·fugitive is requested to immediately 

contact the nearest office of the ,FBI; the telephone number of which may be 

found on the first page of local telephone directories. 
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply. Please Refer to WASHINGTON, D.C. 20535

File No. April 20, 1968
JAMES EARL RAY

James Earl Ray, a Missouri prison escapee who has been sought under the
alias Eric Starvo Galt in connection with the gunshot slaying of civil rights leader
Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., is one of the FBI's "Ten Most Wanted Fugitives."

FBI Director J. Edgar Hoover ordered the special addition of Ray to the
"Ten Most Wanted Fugitives" list, which already contains ten fugitives, to insure the
widest possible dissemination of Ray's photograph and description to help effect his prompt
location. Ray has been the subject of a massive search since the gunshot slaying of
Dr. King on April 4, 1968, as he stood on the balcony of a Memphis, Tennessee, motel.

An exhaustive FBI fingerprint search, comparing latent fingerprints uncovered
in the Dr. King case against fingerprints of over 53, 000 persons on whom FBI wanted

notices have been posted determined that Galt and Ray are identical.
A Federal warrant, issued at Birmingham, Alabama, on April 17, 1968,

charges Ray, under the alias Eric Starvo Galt, with conspiring to interfere with a Consti-
tutional Right of a United States citizen. Ray, who escaped on April 23, 1967, from the
Missouri State Penitentiary, is also sought for unlawful interstate flight to avoid confine-
ment after conviction for armed robbery.

Possessing an arrest record dating back to 1949, Ray has been convicted of

burglary, armed robbery and forging United States Postal Money Orders.
A 40-year-old white male, reportedly born in Illinois on March 10, 1928, Ray

is approximately 5'10" tall, weighs from 163 to 174 pounds, has blue eyes and short brown

hair. He has a nervous habit of tugging at an ear lobe and his left ear protrudes noticeably.
Described as a "loner and "drifter," with a "rural" quality in his speech, Ray

has worked as a baker, laborer and color matcher. He has taken dancing lessons and

completed a course at a school of bartending.
Consider Ray armed and extremely dangerous. Reportany information

concerning him to the nearest FBI office. 44-374-142
SEARCHED INDEXED

SERIALIZED FILED

APR 29 1968
FBI BUFFALO
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• UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

l-'EDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

WASHINGTON, D,C, 20S3S 

April 20, 1968 
JAMES EARL RAY 

James ·Earl ·Ray, a ·Missouri prison escapee who has been sought under the 
alias Eric Starvo Galt in connection ·with the gunshot slaying of civil •rights leader 
Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., is one of the .FBl's "Ten-Most Wanted ·Fugitives." 

FBI Director J. Edgar Hoover ordered the special addition of Ray to the 
"Ten Most Wanted .Fugitives" list, which already contains ten fugitives, to insure the 
•widest possible dissemination of Ray's photograph and description to help effect his prompt 
.location. Ray has been the subject of a massive search since the gunshot slaying of 
·or •. King on.April 4, 1968, as he stood on the balcony of a Memphis, Tennessee, motel. 

An exhaustive FBI fingerprint search, comparing latent fingerprints uncovered 
in the Dr. King case against fingerprints of over 53, 000 persons on whom .FBI wanted 
notices have been posted determined that Galt and Ray are "identical. 

A ·Federal warrant, issued at Birmingham, Alabama, on April 17, 1968, 
charges Ray, under the alias Eric Starvo Galt, with conspiring to interfere with a Consti-_ 
tutional Right of a United States citizen. Ray, who escaped on April 23, 1967, from the 
.Missouri State ·penitentiary, is also sought for unlawful interstate flight to avoid confine­
ment after conviction for armed ·robbery. 

Possessing an arrest record dating back to 1949, Ray has been convicted of 
burglary, armed robbery and forgb1g United States Postal Money,Orders. 

A 40-year-old white male, reportedly born in Illinois on .March .10, 1928, Ray 
' is approximately 5'10" tall, wei_ghs'from 163 to "174 pounds, has blue eyes ·and short brown 

' hair. He has a nervous habit.of tu_gging at an ear lobe and his left ear protrudes noticeably. 
Described as a "loner ana "drifter," with a "rural" quality in his speech, .Ray 

has worked as a baker, laborer an~ color .matcher. He has taken dancing.lessons and 
completed a course at a school ofbartending. 

Consider Ray armed and extremely dangerous. Reporh.an "information 
concerning him to the nearest FBI office. ..J./-'-L-__,;;;,+~----;;_~ 
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FBI-BUFFALO

FBI CHICAGO

101PM URGENT 4/30/68 JLS.
TO BUFFALO (44-374)

FROM CHICAGO ( 44-1114) 3P

MURKIN

RE PHO TO GRAPHIC EQUIPMENT ORDERED BY SUBJECT FROM

SUPERIOR BULK FILM COMPANY, CHICAGO, UNDER NAME ERIC S. GALT.

RE BIRMINGHAM TELETYPE TO BUREAU AND CHICAGO APRIL TWENTY

NINE LAST.

FOR INFO BUFFALO, SUBJECT ODERED PHOTOGRAPHIC EQUIPMENT

FROM CAPTIONED FIRM LATE SEPTEMBER SIXTY SEVEN, WHICH WAS

SHIPPED OCTOBER THIRD, SIXTY SEVEN. AMONG EQUIPMENT ORDERED

WAS ONE KODAK DUAL PROJECTOR M-NINE FIVE - 2, PRICE ONE HUNDRED

SIXTY EIGHT DOLLARS. HE ALSO ORDERED ONE KODAK SUPER EIGHT

D-THIRTY EIGHT, PRICE ONE HUNDRED SIXTY DOLLARS, PL US

AN HP ONE COMBINATION EIGHT MM SUPER SPLICER AND ONE TWENTY FOOT

REMOTE CONTROL CABLE. THE CABLE WAS RECOVERED IN THE MUSTANG

AT ATLANTA.

THE SUPER EIGHT CAMERA WAS NOT IN STOCK AND COMPANY SHIPPED

A CRESTLINE CAMERA AS REPLACEMENT. IN CONVERSATIONS AND

CORRESPONDENCE WI TH COMPANY, SUBJECT ADVISED THAT HE DID NOT

END PAGE ONE 44.374,143
SEARCHED INDEXED

adv.20 Soc In SERIALIZED FILED

APR2301968
FBV BUFFALO

4/20/85 Rock leadSavelstal

• 
FBI-BUFF.ALO 

·rn1 CHICAGO 

101PM URGENT 4/30/68 JLS, 

10 BUFF.ALO C 44-374> 

' FROM on CAG0 C 44- 1114) 3P 
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.RE PHOTOGRAPH! C EQUIPMENT ORDERED BY SUBJECT FR0!-1 . 
SUPERIOR BlLK "FILM C0:!f.ANY, CHICAGO, tNDER NAME ERIC s. GALT• 
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RE BI.R."11 NGIA\f Tll.E1YPE TO BUREAU AND CHI CAOO .APRIL TWEN1Y 
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:9iIPPED OCTOBER mIRD, SIX1Y swm. A'i0NG EQUIPMENT ORDERED 

WAS ONE K0DA.l( DUAL PR0JEC10R M-NINE FIVE - Z, PRICE ONE HlNDRED 

SIX1Y EI GIT OOLLARS• HE ALSO ORDERED ONE KODAK SUPER EI GH,T 
' . 

D-1HI R'IY EI GtT, ·PRICE ONE HlNDRED SIX'IY OOLLARS, PLUS 
• I 
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where

PAGE TWO CG 44-1114
WANT THE CRESTLINE CAMERA, WAS RETURNING IT, AND WAS INSISTENT

THAT THE KO DAK SUPER EIGHT MODEL M EIGHT WAS THE SPECIFIC CAMERA

HE WANTED FOR USE WITH ABOVE PROJECTOR.

IN RETEL BIRMINGHAM REQUESTED TO DETERMINE WHETHER

PROJECTOR HAS RECORDED SERIAL NUMBER AND IF SO LIST WITH

NCIC. ALSO IF SERIAL NUMBER AVAILABLE, SUGGEST ADVISE BUREAU

IN ORDER THAT DETERMINATION BE MADE WHETHER IT WOULD BE ADVISABLE

TO REQUEST ALL CONTINENTAL OFFICESTO FURNISH SAME TO MAJOR

PDS FOR USE IN PAWN SHOP DETAILS CHECKING POSSIBILITY THIS ITEM

MAY NOW HAVE BEEN PAWNED. ALSO IF SN AVAILABLE, CHICAGO SHOULD

REQUEST HEADQUARTERS OF EASTMAN KODAK, ROCHESTER, NEW YORK,

FOR PURPOSE PLACING STOP IN EVENT ANY INQUIRIES RECEIVED AND

ESPECIALLY IF STILL UNDER WARRANTY.

CONTACT WI TH SUPERIOR BULK FILM CO., CHICAGO, THIS DATE,

REVEALED FIRM DOES NOT MAINTAIN SERIAL NUMBERS OF CAMERAS OR

PROJECTORS ON INCOMING OR OUTGOING SHIPMENTS.

CONTACT WITH EASTMAN KO DAK CO., OAK BROOK, ILL. FILM

CO. 'S SUPPLIER DEVELOPED SERIAL NUMBERS OF OUTGOING SHIPMENTS

NOT MAINTAINED. NO WAY TO CHECK FIRM RECEIVING SPECIFIC CAMERAS

OR PROJECTORS. RE WARRANTIES. ALL WARRANTY SLIPS RECEIVED THERE

END PAGE TWO

' 
I, 
j 
I 

.;yi ~~ • • 
PAGE TwO CG 44-1114 
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REQUEST HEADQUARTERS OF EAS"t-1A.~ KODAK, ROCHESTER, NEW YORK, 

FOR PURPOSE P.LACING STOP .IN .EVENT ANY INQUIRIES RECEIVED .AND 
' 

ESPECIALLY IF 'STILL lNDER WARRAN1Y• 
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' . 
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PAGE THREE CG 44-1114
ARE MAILED TO MAIN OFFICE, ROCHESTER, NEW YORK, WHI CH ARE

MAINTAINED UNDER NAMES OF INDIVIDUALS ON WHICH SERIAL NUMBER

IS ENTERED BY CUSTOMER.

BUFFALO, AT ROCHESTER, NEW YORK, CONTACT MAIN OFFICE,
FASTMAN KODAK COMPANY, AND SEARCH WARRANTY SLIPS UNDER SUBJECT'S

TRUE NAME AND KNOWN ALIASES, FOR ANY INFO RE ABOVE PROJECTOR.

ALSO NOTE SUBJECT'S PREFERENCE FOR THE PARTICULAR MODEL KODAK

CAMERA MENTIONED HEREIN AND SEARCH WARRANTY SLIPS IN SAME MANNER.

DETERMINE WHETHER OR NOT A FEASIBLE SEARCH CAN BE MADE FOR

SUPER EIGHT CAMERAS PURCHASED FROM NOV EMBER TEN, SIXTY SEVEN

TO MARCH SEVENTEEN, SIXTY EIGHT, IN LOS ANGELES AREA. IF
POSSIBLE, SEARCH THESE PURCHASES AGAINST SUBJECT'S TRUE NAME AND

ALIASES.
IF SERIAL NUMBER OF PROJECTOR OR CAMERA OBTAINED, COVER

LEADS SET FORTH FOR CHICAGO IN RE BIRMINGHAM TEL.
AM CCS TO MEMPHIS AND BIRMINGHAM.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

CORR PG 2 LN 8 WDS 5 AND 6 SHD BE OFFICES TO

END
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FBI-BUFFALO

FBI CHICAGO

101PM URGENT 4/30/68 JLS

TO BUFFALO (44-374)

FROM CHICAGO (44-1114) 3P

MURKIN

RE PHOTOGRAPHIC EQUIPMENT ORDERED BY SUBJECT FROM

SUPERIOR HULK FILM COMPANY, CHICAGO, UNDER NAME ERIC S. GALT.

RE BIRMINGHAM TELETYPE TO BUREAU AND CHICAGO APRIL TLENTY

NINE LAST.

FOR INFO BUFFALO, SUBJECT ODERED PHOTOGRAPHIC EQUIPMENT

FROM CAPTIONED FIRM LATE SEPTEMBER, SIXTY SEVEN, WHICH WAS

SHIPPED OCTOBER THIRD, SIXTY SEVEN. AMONG EQUIPMENT ORDERED

WAS ONE KODAK DUAL PROJECTOR M-NINE FIVE - Z, PRICE ONE HUNDRED

SIXTY EIGHT DOLLARS. HE ALSO ORDERED ONE KODAK SUPER EIGHT

D-THIRTY EIGHT, PRICE ONE HUNDRED SIXTY DOLLARS, PL US

AN HP ONE COMBINATION EIGHT MM SUPER SPLICER AND ONE TWENTY F001

REMO1E CONTROL CAPLE. THE CABLE LAS RECOVERED IN THE MUSTANG

AT ATLANTA.

THE SUPER EIGHT CAMERA WAS NOT IN STOCK AND COMPANY SHIPPED

A CRESTLINE CAVERA AS REFLACEMENT. IN COWERSATIONS AND

CORRESPONDENCE WITH COMPANY, SURJECT ADVISED THAT HE DID NOT

END PAGE ONE

Plane

Roch
head 44-374-143

inTo SEARCHEDFILED/M
APR: 0 1968

c/a

FBI ABUFFARO

UMUSS 

FBI-BUFFALO 

FDI CHICAGO 

10J~ UHGL~7 -4/30/68 JLS 

10 BUFFALO C 44-374> 

FR0:1 CH I CA 00 ( '44'- l 1J 4> ·3p 

Rt PHOTO(~RAPHl C EQUI p;,H:N1 OROE.RED B'l SUI?J£CT FR0'.'-1 

SlJPE.RlOR 'l-4tLK FILM CO~PAN'i, CHICAGO, ~DER NA~E ERIC S• GP.LT• 

RE 'BI H'-iI NGHA'1 7:ELF.1Y Pe ·to BUHE.AU A~D CHICAGO APRIL 7\:{!.N1Y 

I ~ 

FqR 1 NFO BUFFALO, .SUl~tCl OPEHEO PHOTOGIU\PrU C £QUI~ kN1· 

FR~~ CAPTION£!> FI R.,l .LA1E. SE:.PTl-..."1BER, SlX1Y SEVEN, MU CH wAS 

SU'PPED oc101n .. n nunn., SUCIY SE.I/EN. A'20:-JG ~OUIPMmT ORDER£D 
I .• 

~AS O?H; !<ODAK DOOL PROJE.C10tt n-t-UN£ f[,J E - z., Pkl CE ONE: lHNORE.D 

SIX1Y U CillT OOLt.Ans. H!. ALSO OHDE.ReD ON£ KOD.t'\!< SUPER El GHT 

·D-1HH~"i'f El GHT, PRICE ONf. H lN DRED SI-..C1Y OOLLARS, .PL US .. ' 

A~ HP mn. CO~BINATION UGH1 ~'1 SOPf.R SPLICER A.~D Ot-1£ T\.EN1Y F001 

H1.'Z01£ CON1ROL CAP.Lf.. nu. CAtiE. ~.AS Hl-..COVf.HED lN 1UE MOSTP...NG 

I 

1UE' SUPER U GHT CA~ERA t..AS N01 IN S'JOCK J\.)JJ). CO~PJ\NY SHIPPf.D 

1 A CHtS1LINE CN.JJERA AS REfLACf.'1EN1• IN CON\IEH$.ATIO~S AND 
• I ' • , 

o.>HHESPONDENCE \.I '11-i C0'.'1P.ANY, SUP.Jt.CT . .ADJ I SED nlAT HE DID N01' 
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PAGE TWO CG 44 1114

WANT THE CRESTLINE CAMERA, WAS RETURNING IT, AND LAS INSISTENT

THAT THE KODAK SUPER EIGHT MODEL M EIGHT WAS THE SPECIFIC CAMERA

HE WANTED FOR USE WITH ABOVE PROJECTOR.

IN RETEL BIRMINGHAM REQUESTED TO DETERMINE WHETHER

PROJECTOR HAS RECORDED SERIAL NUMBER AND IF SO LIST WITH

NCIC. ALSO IF SERIAL NUMBER AVAILABLE, SUGGEST ADVISE BUREAU

IN ORDER THAT DETERMINATION BE MADE WHETHER IT WOULD BE ADVISABLE

TO REQUEST ALL CONTINENTAL OFFICESTO FURNISH SAME TO MAJOR

PDS FOR USE IN PAIN SHOP DETAILS CHECKING POSSIBILITY THIS ITEM

MAY NOW HAVE BEEN PAWNED. ALSO IF SN AVAILABLE, CHICAGO SHOULD

REQUEST HEADQUARTERS OF EASTMAN KODAK, ROCHESTER, NEW YORK,

FOR PURPOSE PLACING STOP IN EVENT ANY INQUIRIES RECEIVED AND

ESPECIALLY IF STILL UNDER WARRANTY.

CONTACT WITH SUPERIOR BULK FILM CO., CHICAGO, THIS DATE,

REVEALED FIRM DOES NOT MAINTAIN SERIAL NUMBERS OF CAMERAS OR

PROJECTORS ON INCOMING OR OUTGOING SHIPMENTS.

CONTACT WITH EASTMAN KODAK CO. OAK BROOK, ILL FILM

CO.'S SUPPLIER DEVELOPED SERIAL NUMBERS OF OUTGOING SHIPMENTS

NOT MAINTAINED. NO WAY TO CHECK FIRM RECEIVING SPECIFIC CAMERAS

OR PROJECTORS. RE LARRANTIES. ALL WARRANTY SLIPS RECEIVED THERE

END PAGE TWO

r 

~ • I ; 

PAGE 1'.1.-0 CG 4,.- 1 l l q 

~AN1 nn; CRES1L.1N.E CA'1ER.tb -~AS RtlURNlNG 11' .. ANJ) ~AS INSISTENT 

1HAT 1HE KODAK SOPER 'EI GH1" MODEL ¼ El GHT \iiAS WE -SPECI Fl C Ch'.1E.RA 

HE \:ANTED FOR USE t.l 1H AP.OVE PROJECTOR• 

I.N f?ETf.L itBI 1~HNGfA."1 Rr.OUESlED 10 l>ETf,rc11NE t,;HETHER 

' 
PROJEC10R HAS RE_CORDED SUH AL N lMBt-:H AND IF SO LI.ST ,C..I 1H 

' 
-

NCIC• ALSO l F SERIAL NlMlU.R J\il/\ILl\f..LE., SUGGtS7 AOOISE BUlU./\U 

IN ORDER THAT DtTEtt'11NA'UON .Bl-: ~ADF; C..:HE1HER IT t-,OU..l> BE ADJl SAELE. 
' -

10 HEOUfST ALL CONTINENTAL OFf I CES'lO FUR.NI SH SA~E tO MAJOR 

Pf>S FOR USf.. U3 PAv.N SHOP- DE.1AILS CHECKING -P0SStB1Ll1Y 1HIS 11EM 

MAY NOf.J HAVE BEEN ,PA\sNED· Al.SO IF SN A.JAILAELE, ·aucAGO SHOULD ' 

REQUEST HEADOUARlERS OF t/\S-T.-lAN KODAK, ROCHESTER.. NEW "/ORK,' 

.FOR .PURPOSE PLACING S10P .IN ENEN7 A~Y INQUIRIES ·REC:EII/ED .AND 

1 

CONTAC1 wl 'lH SUPF.RIOll Bl.LK F.ll.M co., CHICAGO, nu S DJ\1E.., 
I 

RE\1.EALED FIRM OOES NOT MAIN1AlN SERl/lL N<NBt..RS< OF CA.'1£RAS OH 

PROJE.CTORS ON lNCO~l~G OR 'O U1GOING .s-ifP}fENTS• 

CON1'AC'f ~l n1 MS1'1J\N KODAK co.,'' OAK BROOK, IJ.L,u F.ILM 

co. 'S SUPPLl Ut DE:VELOPED "Sf..fUI\L NtMBERS Of 00100H~G SHIPMENTS 

,.i'YOT M'(\t NTI\J NED. ,NO wAY 70 CHEC-t Fl RM Rf.CE! VI N'G S?ECl F'I C Cl\~i,;aAs 

OR,' 'PR~JEC10llS• RE \ARAANll ts. l'.LL ~ARRAN1Y &..I PS R£CEIV ED 1·HtHt 

mo, PAGE 1~0 

\ 

,.f 
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PAGE THREE CG 41-1114
ARE MAILED TO MAIN OFFICE, ROCHESTER, NEW YORK, EHICH ARE

MAINTAINED UNDER NAMES OF INDIVIDUALS ON WHICH SERIAL NUMBER

IS ENTERED BY CUSTOMER.

BUFFALO, AT ROCHESTER, NEW YORK, CONTACT MAIN OFFICE,
EASTMAN KODAK COMPANY, AND SEARCH WARRANTY SLIPS UNDER SUBJECT'S

TRUE NAME AND KNOWN ALIASES, FOR ANY INFO RE ABOVE PROJECTOR.

AL.SO NOTE SUBJECT'S PREFERENCE FOR THE PARTICULAR MODEL KODAK

CAMERA MENTIONED HEREIN AND SEARCH WARRANTY SLIPS IN SAME MANNER.

DETERMINE LHETHER OR NOT A FEASIELE SEARCH CAN BE MADE FOR

SUPER EIGHT CAMERAS PURCHASED FROM NOVEMBER TEN, SIXTY SEVEN

TO MARCH SEVENTEEN, SIXTY EIGHT, IN LOS ANGELES AREA. IF
POSSIBLE, SEARCH THESE PURCHASES AGAINST SUBJECT'S TRUE NAME AND

ALIASES.
IF SERIAL NUMBER OF PROJECTOR OR CAMERA OBTAINED, COVER

LEADS SET FORTH FOR CHICAGO IN RE BIRMINGHAM TEL.
AM CCS 10 MEMPHIS AND BIRMINGHAM.

ARMED AND DANGEROUS.

CORR PG 2 LN 8 WDS 5 AND 6 SHD BE OFFICES TO

END

IMS

FBI-BUFFALO

P

,.., 
.. ' ... 

• 
PAGE TiiRF..E CG 41;-1114 

ARE MAILED 10 MAIN OFFICE., HOCH£STElu NEw YORK, ~HI ca AR:. 
' ~ . 

MA.IN11\INED ONDER Nf,.'1ES Of lNDIVlDUP.LS Ot-1 l\HlCH Sf.Ril'.L NlMBER 

IS t:NltffE.D BY CUS10MER• 

.,RUFFALO, AT h'OCHESir.H, 'NEw ,'!ORR, CONTACT ~AI~ OFFICE., 
FAS'IMA.~ 'KODAK C0>3PA~Y, f>ND SEAHCH t.ARR.ANTi .&.tPS tNDER SUBJECT'S 

1RU£ NA'-1 E A..'JD xe-:ow ALJASlS., FOR A.'n· .INFO RE' AB-OV£ "PROJ£C10R• 

~LSO .NOTE SUBJF.C1· •s PREFERENCE FOR 1HE PAR11 ClL.AR MODEL KODAK 
I 

CA:1 ERA M £N1·I.ONE.D HEREIN AND SEAHCH ~l\RRAN'l'{ SLIPS IN SA.'-2£ !1-1.AN~ER• 

·l)ETlH~4IN£ lHE1HUi OR NOT A FU\SlELf.. SEARCH CAN BE MI\DE FOR 

.SUPER 1-;1 tliT CA~ £RAS PURCHI\SED FRO~ NOJ ~1BER TE:.~, S1X1Y ~EV EN 
. ' 

10 .MI\RCH ,SEVENTeE.N, S1X1Y EI an·, IN LOS ANGELES AR~· .1 F 

POSSIBLE., SF.ARCH 1H£SE PURCHASES AGAINST SOBJEC'l'S iRUE NA~E At'-1D 
' < 

t-LI.ASES• 

·If SERIAL NtMBER OF PROJEC10R OR CA."iER.A OBTAINED, COVER 
' 

L·t.ADS SE.1' .FORlH FOR CHICAGO IN RE Bl R'f I NCi!A'1 TfL• 
' I' 

A"1 CCS 10 M&'2PH1 S t.ND .BI ~INGHA.'1• 

, , .Ann E.D -A~ D DAN GF.RO us. 
ronR PG ? LN 8 ?JDS s A~D 6 SHD BE OFFICES TO 

L'JD 
.IMS 

FBl-BUFF.l'.\LO 
p 
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : DATE:

SAC, (44-374) 4/29/68

FROM : SA EUGENE A. HEVERON

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re memo of SA R. GORDON EDDY, dated 4/23/68.

The following criminal informants were
contacted on 4/26/68, with negative results :

BU 266-C
BU 356-C
BU 377-C
BU 403-C
ANTHONY J. FALZONE, PCI

The following criminal informants were
contacted on 4/29/68, with negative results :

BU 270-C
BU 377-C
ALPHONSE LOCKETT, PCI
BENJAMIN MILLER, PCI
JESSIE PURITT, PCI
EDDIE MASSEY, PCI
DAVID W. JACKSON, PCI
MACON LEE, PCI

The following PRIs (GHETTO) were contacted
on 4/29/68, with negative results :

XXXXX
CLAUDE JAMES ROBINSON, PRI ( GHETTO)
LULA GRACE ROBINSON, PRI ( GHETTO)

It is suggested the above information
be routed to SA R. GORDON EDDY.

(2)
EAH/eah.

44-374-144
SEARCHEDandINDEXED

SERIALIZED FILED

APR 3,0 1968

Age
FBI BUFFALO

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
5010-106-01

TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

oPTIONAr,. FORM NO, 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA F'PMR (41 CFR) tOM 1-f • ·UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC, (44-374) . 

SA EUGENE A. HEVERON 

MURKIN 

• 
DATE: 4/29/68 

Re memo of SAR. GORDON EDDY, dated 4/23/68. 

·The following criminal inforroants were 
contacted on 4/26/68, with negative results: 

BU 266-C 
.BU 356-C 
·au 377-C 
.BU 403-C 
ANTHONY J. FALZONE, ·pcI 

The following criminal informants were 
contacted on 4/29/68,' with negative results : 

BU 270-C 
BU 377-C 
ALPHONSE LOCKETT, .PCI 
.BENJAMIN MILLER, .PCI 
JESSIE PURITT, PCI 
EDDIE MASSEY, ·pc I 
D~YID W. JACKSON, PCI 
MACON LEE, PCI 

·The following PRis (GHET.TO) were contacted 
on 4/29/68, with negative results : 

DMD 
CLAUDE JAMES ROBINSON, PRI ( GHETTO) 
.LULA GRACE ROBINSON, PRI ( GHETTO) 

It is suggested the above information 
be routed to SAR. GORDON EDDY. 

(2) ' 
EAH/eah. 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds 'Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (4) CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : DATE:

SAC, (44-374) 4/29/68

FROM : SA EUGENE A. HEVERON

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re memo of SA R. GORDON EDDY, dated 4/23/68.

The following criminal informants were
contacted on 4/26/68, with negative results :

BU 266-C
BU 356-C
BU 377-C
BU 403-C
ANTHONY J. FALZONE, PCI

The following criminal informants were
contacted on 4/29/68, with negative results :

BU 270-C
BU 377-C
ALPHONSE LOCKETT, PCI
BENJAMIN MILLER, PCI
JESSIE PURITT, PCI
EDDIE MASSEY, PCI
DAVID W. JACKSON, PCI
MACON LEE, PCI

The following PRIs (GHETTO) were contacted
on 4/29/68, with negative results :

XXXXX
CLAUDE JAMES ROBINSON, PRI ( GHETTO)
LULA GRACE ROBINSON, PRI ( GHETTO)

It is suggested the above information
be routed to SA R. GORDON EDDY.

(2)
EAH/eah.

44-374-144
SEARCHED INDEXED

SÉRIALIZED ETHED624APR 3 0 1968fBi-BUFFALOVan
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

5010-108-01

TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

!IOI0•IOll-01 

OPTIONAl., FOF<M NO. ,o 
MAY t96a EDITION 
C,SA FPM~ (41 CFR) 10M!,I • UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC, (44•374) DATE: 4/29/68 

SA EUGENE A. HBVBRON , .. 
' 

MURKIN 

Re ~emo ot SA n. GORDON EDDY,. dated 4/23/68. 

The tollowing criminal intormanta were 
contacted on 4/26/68, with negative results:, 

BU 266-C 
BU 356-0 
BU 377•0 
BU 403•0 
ANTHONY J •. FALZONE, POI 

The tollowing criminal informants were 
contacted on 4/29/68,. with negative reaulta: 

BU 270-C 
BU 377-C 
ALPHOUSB LOCKETT, POI 
BBUJAMIN MILLER, POI 
JESSIE PURITT, POI 
EDDIE MASSEY,, POI 
D.&!ID W •. JACKSON, POI 
MAOOU LEE, POI 

The following PRI1 (GHETTO) were contacted 
on 4/29/68. with negative results: 

DXD 
CLAUDE JAMES ROBINSO?l, PRI ( GHETTO) 
LULA GRAOB ROBIHSON, PRI ( GlmTTO) 

It la suggested the above information 
be routed to SAR. GORDON EDDY. 

(2) 
EAH/eah., 

-StftlAUZ . I>. 

AP 3 0196 
_l~I-BUFFALi 

.Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64)

FBI
Date: 4/30/68

Transmit the following in Plain Text
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via Teletype Urgent
(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR
(ATTN PHOTO

UNIT, ADMIN, DIV.)
FROM: SAC, BUFFALO (44-374)

MURKIN

BUREAU REQUESTED FURNISH BUFFALO ADDITIONAL FIVE

THOUSAND IO'S AND FIVE HUNDRED PHOTOS RAY TO ACCOMPLISH

CIRCULARIZATION BUFFALO DIVISION.

P.

RGE:bmp
(1)66

44-374-145
Searched Serialized

Indexed Filedand
Approved:

Special Agent in Charge
Sent 1:55P M Per Im

• • 
F 8 I 

Date: 4/30/68 

Transmit the 'followin.9 in __________ P_l_a_in__,....,...,'l'_ext_-=------~ 
(Type fn ploin'tcxc 'Qr ,code) 

Via ___ T_e_l_e_t ..... :[p_e _________ U;..;;r~g,..;;;en~t~~---------4 
(Priority) 

----·- -- .... _._ - -----..... :-...-... -... _ ......... _ .... .,.._... ..... --- - .... -..-:..-- .... ... -..-·.,.,i - __,, ....... -... ~------ - - ........ -=- - .... -....--... L-... -... :-.~---

' 

TO: 

FROM: 
DIRECTOR { ,f ;, ti Ill IT, ,9 /)MUI, .PI i) 
SAC, BUFFA 

MURKIN 

' BUREAU REQUESTED FURNISH BUFFALO ADDITIONAL FIVE 

THOUSAND -I0 1S AND FIVE HUNDRED PHOTOS-RAY TO ACCOMPLISH 

CIRCULARIZATION BUFFALO DIVISION~ 

p,: 

RGEibmp 
(1)~ 

-0 

Searched. __ 
Indexed. __ _ 

Approved: -~~ ....... ~~---­ Sent Per _9m.;.._-:.----
Char9e 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FBI WASH DC

FBI- BUFFALO

1-55P URGENT 4/30/68 CIM

TO DIRECTOR (ATTN: PHOTO UNIT, ADM. DIV.)

FROM BUFFALO (44-374)

MURKIN

BUREAU REQUESTED FURNI SH BUFFALO ADDITIONAL FIVE

THOUSAND IO'S AND FIVE HUNDRED PHOTOS RAY TO ACCOMPLISH

CI RCULARIZATION BUFFALO DIVISION.

EDN. END

WPK

FBI WASH DC

44-374-145
Searched Serialized

Indexed Filed

• 
FBI wASH DC 

FBI - BUFFALO 

1- SSP URGENT 4/ 30/ 68 CIM 

TO DIRECTOR (AT1N: PHOTO UNIT, AI:M . DIV .> 

FROM BUFF ALO < 44- 3 7 4) 

MURKIN 

BUREAU REQUESTED FURN I SH BU FALO ADDITIONAL FIVE 

1HOUSAND IO ' S AND FIVE HUNDRED PHOTOS RAY' 10 ACCOMPLISH 

CI RCULARI ZATI ON BUFFALO DI VI SI ON . 

f:D.'J . END 

WPK 

FBi WASH DC 

Searched-- S erialiZq· ..__--

Indexed Filod----,-,ff---

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-107-02
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC (44-374) DATE: 4/30/68

FROM : SA JAMES A. COMFORT

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Atlanta tel to Buffalo, 4/23/68.

On 4/23/68, the following individuals were
contacted at the respective airlines at Buffalo Inter-
national Airport, Cheektowaga, N.Y., and IOs of JAMES
EARL RAY were shown to personnel and left with their
respective airlines:

MARSHALL J. ROWLETTE,
Supervisor,
Eastern Airlines
HAROLD J. ROLLER,
Supervisor,
American Airlines
RICHARD HODDER,
Manager,
Mohawk Airlines

P. J. GERNER,
Ticket Counter Supervisor,
and CHARLES HULL,
Flight Operations,
United Airlines
All of the above individuals advised that

they have no recollection of ever having seen an individual
resembling RAY in that airport.

They further stated that they do no recall
having seen RAY or anyone resembling him on April 5, 1968.

JAC:hld
(1) hed

Sought
antibesinfirtler

try

.

In
44-374-146
SEARCHED

Eddye
Mot

INDEXED

ILEDnov
on

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT : 

l 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 501 0 -107-02 
MAY 1Sl82 EDITION • 

~;;;:,;;;~;ATES GOVE~ MENT • 
Memorandum -

SA~~ 
DATE: 4/ 30/68 

SA JAMES A. COMFORT 

MURKIN 

Re Atlanta tel to Buffalo, 4/ 23/ 68. 

On 4/23/ 68, the following individuals were 
contacted at the respective airlines at Buffalo Inter­
national Airport, Cheektowaga, N.Y., and IOs of JAMES 
EARL RAY were shown to personnel and left with their 
respective airlines: 

MARSHALL J. ROWLETTE, 
Supervisor, 
Eastern Airlines 

HAROLD J . ROLLER, 
Supervisor, 
American Airlines 

RICHARD HODDER, 
Manager, 
Mohawk Airlines 

P. J. GERNER, 
Ticket Counter Supervisor, 
and CHARLES HULL, 
Flight Operations, 
United Airlines 

All of the above individuals advised that 
they have no recollection of ever having seen an individual 
resembling RAY in that airport. 

They further stated that they do no recall 
having seen RAY or anyone resembling him on April 5, 1968. 

JAC:h_td l 
(l) /lifl 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-209 (Rev. 9-13-65)
OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 0-106
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC (170-209) DATE: 4/29/68

CI SI R (Prob)
FROM : SA

EUGENE A. HEVERON
PCI PSI R

SUBJECT: LULA GRACE ROBINSON

Dates of Contact
4/29/68

Titles and File #s on which contacted
44- 374 MURKIN ( SA EDDY )

157-228 Sub 1 POTENTIAL RACIAL DISTURBANCE ( SA MOORE )

Purpose and results of contact

NEGATIVE
POSITIVE

STATISTIC

Informant certified that he has Rating Coverage
/furnished all information obtained
by him since last contact. GOOD SAME

1 cc 157-228 Sub 1 44-374-147
SEARCHED head INDEXED

SERIALIZED
LIFE

APR 3 0 1968
FBI-BUFFALO

1 x mormm English

==r--" -'II __ ..... ~ ,..,,,~...- -- ~~_..,._._,a,f"'" ~ - - 1~-t••i~";"t.~~-~-• 1"""'"
111 

TO 

I 

F0•209 (Rev. 9•13•6S) 
OH•ON•, ,OIM "'°· 10 
MAY lftJ IOtttQ .. 
01• 01 ... 110. "'°· ,, 
'UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC (170-209) . 

' 

FROM SA EUGENE A. HEVERON 

SUBJECT: LULA'BRACE ROBINSON 

Dates or Contact / /i B 
4 29 6 

Titles and File #s on which contacted ( 
44- 374 MURKIN SA .EDDY 

.• ' 

DATE: 4/29/68 

□Cl □ s1 KJ R (Prob) 

□PCI □ PSI OR 

□ 

) 

157-228 Sub 1 POTENTIAL BACIAir DI$TJJBBANGE ( S_A MOORE ) 

' 

' 

. . 
Purpose and results of cont~t 

' 
. 

~NEGATIVE ' 
,, 

□POSITIVE ) 

□STATISTIC .. 
' 

·, ' ·' 
., . ' 

' 
I 

... 

' ' I ' 
,I ' 

' ' ' ' 
\ ' '• ,,. ,, ' -· 

' . ' ' I 

' ' ., ' 
' I 

I , 

l .. 
' • 

' ' ,-:-, 

I ' 
'• 

' 

' ' 

00 Informant certified that he has Rating Coverage 
lturnished all information obtained GOOD 

. 
SAME by him since last contact. 

1 co 157-228 Sub 1 J/.1/- 3 7ij/'/1 
' 

SEARCK£0..4~~£~. ~--
' S£R1All2EO_... . Jt: o, 
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (4) CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, Buffalo DATE: April 29, 1968

Jew.
: Director, FBI

SUBJECT: JAMES EARL RAY, aka - FUGITIVE
I.O. #4182; W. F. #442-A
CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY;
INTERSTATE FLIGHT - ARMED ROBBERY
"TEN MOST WANTED FUGITIVES" PROGRAM
NEWSPAPER MAT

Being forwarded under separate cover is a supply of
newspaper mats and proofs for expeditious distribution to all
cooperative daily and weekly newspapers in your territory. Additional
publications such as shoppers' guides should not be overlooked in
obtaining the greatest possible publicity regarding this fugitive.

In most cases, these mats and proofs may be distributed
by mail but when circumstances warrant they may be personally delivered
by Special Agents. A form letter over the signature of the Special Agent
in Charge may be utilized in distributing this material by mail and this
letter should point out that the FBI is requesting the aid of the Nation's
press in bringing about the prompt apprehension of this badly sought
fugitive.

Prompt distribution should be made and additional
supplies, if needed, are available at the Bureau. The following number
of mats and proofs are being forwarded to your office under separate
cover: 150.

As an additional means of securing widespread publicity
concerning Ray, offices covering the place of publication of magazines
which have previously cooperated in publicizing FBI fugitives should
request the assistance of such publications in carrying an article on cap-
tioned fugitive. The Bureau press release, copies of which are available
in each office, along with a glossy photograph of this fugitive can be
furnished. The earliest possible utilization of this material should be
encouraged and special attention should be given to publications aimed
at minority groups.
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Memorandum 
SAC, .Buffalo 

• 
DATE: April 29, 1968 

~ : Director, FBI 

SUBJECT: JAMES EARL RAY, aka - FUGITIVE 
I. O. #4182; W. F. #442-A 
CIVIL .RIGIITS - CONSPffiACY; 
INTERSTATE FLIGirr - ARMED ROBBERY 
"TEN MOST WANTED FUGITIVES'' .PROGRAM 
NEWSPAPER MAT 

·Being forwarded under separate cover is a supply of 
newspaper mats and proofs for expeditious distribution to all 
cooperative daily and weekly newspapers ·in your territory. Additional 
_publications such as shoppers• guides should not be overlooked ·in 
obtaining the greatest ·possible _publicity regarding this fugitive. 

In most cases, these mats and proofs may be distributed 
·by mail but when circumstances warrant they may ·be personally delivered 
by Special Agents. A form letter over the signature of the Special Agent 
in Charge may be utilized in distributing this material by mail and' this 

· letter should point out that the FBI is requesting the aid of the .Nation's 
·press in bringing about the _prompt apprehension of this badly sought . 
fugitive. 

Prompt distribution should be made and additional 
supplies, if needed, are available at the Bureau. The following number 
of mats and proofs are being forwarded to your office under separate 
cover: 150. ~ 

As an additional ·means of securing widespread publicity 
concerning ·Ray, offices covering the place of publication of magazines 
which have previously cooperated in publicizing FBI fugitives should 
request the assistance of such publications in carrying an article on cap­
tioned fugitive. The Bureau press release, copies of which are available 
in each off ice, along with a glossy photograph of this fugitive can be 
furnished. The earliest possible utilization of this material should be 
encour age'1 and special attention should be given to publications aimed 
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC ***** (170-149). DATE: 4/29/68

CI SI R (Prob)
FROM : SA EUGENE A. HEVERON

PCI PSI R

SUBJECT: CLAUDE JAMES ROBINSON

Dates of Contact

4/29/68
Titles and File #s on which contacted

44-374 MURKIN ( SA EDDY )

157-228 Sub 1. POTENTIAL RACIAL DISTURBANCE ( SA MOORE )

Purpose and results of contact

NEGATIVE

POSITIVE

STATISTIC

Informant certified that he has Rating Coverage
/furnished all information obtained GOOD SAME

by him since last contact.
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
TO SAC DATE: 4/29/68 

FROM SA EUGENE A. HEVERON 
D Cl D SI (X) R (Prob) 

0PCI □PSI OR 

SUBJECT: CLAUDE JAMES ROBINSON □ 

Dates or Contact · 
4/29/68 

Titles $nd File #son which contacted 
44-374 MURKIN '( SA EDDY) 
157-228 Sub l, POTENTIAL RACIAL _DISTURBANCE' ( SA MOORE ) 

Purpose 81\d results of contact 

{ZJNEGATIVE 
_□ POSITIVE 
□ STATISTIC 

Informant certified that he has Rating 
/turniehed all information obtained 
by him since last contact. 
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